Current   1,188   66   955   66
Non-current   2,713   13   2,713   13

   3,901   79   3,668   79

95

Financial
Statements

Murdoch University

1 Summary of significant accounting policies

15

(e). Corrections of prior period error

During 2019, the University commenced a review of the application of both the requirements of the Fair Work Act 2009 and the University's
historical industrial agreements to the calculation of long service leave balances/payments for relevant current and previous employees. In
doing so, it was identified that the University had been incorrectly calculating long service leave entitlements for a portion of its employees.
The estimated error in the calculation of long service leave entitlements has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial
statement line items as at 1 January 2018. The impact of the relevant balances on rectification of the error is as follows:

 Consolidated University

Statement of financial position

As reported
previously

$000's
Adjustment

$000's
Restated

$000's

As reported
previously

$000's
Adjustment

$000's
Restated

$000's

As at 1 January 2018

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   22,081   3,118   25,199   21,963   3,118   25,081
Provisions   41,431   4,490   45,921   27,295   4,490   31,785

Non-current liabilities
Provisions   11,576   1,358   12,934   11,544   1,358   12,902

Equity
Retained earnings   431,620   (8,966)   422,654   636,487   (8,966)   627,521

As at 31 December 2018

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   21,907   3,137   25,044   20,820   3,137   23,957
Provisions   44,259   5,444   49,703   30,030   5,444   35,474

Non-current liabilities
Provisions   12,841   212   13,053   12,809   212   13,021

Equity
Retained earnings   447,223   (8,793)   438,430   656,798   (8,793)   648,005

Murdoch University

16

2 Australian Government financial assistance including Australian Government loan programs (HELP)

(a). Commonwealth Grants Scheme and Other Grants
  Consolidated University

 Note

2019
$000's

2018
$000's

2019
$000's

2018
$000's

Commonwealth Grants Scheme (CGS)#1   97,069   96,503   97,069   96,503
Disability Performance Funding#2   199   197   199   197
Indigenous Student Success Program#3   1,186   1,053   1,186   1,053
Access and Participation Fund   2,329   2,154   2,329   2,154

Total Commonwealth Grants Scheme and
Other Grants 32(a)   100,783   99,907   100,783   99,907

(b). Higher Education Loan Programs
HECS - HELP   66,206   61,325   66,206   61,325
FEE - HELP   9,111   9,443   9,111   9,443
SA - HELP   1,710   1,501   1,710   1,501

Total Higher Education Loan Programs 32(b)   77,027   72,269   77,027   72,269

(c). Education Research

Research Training Program   9,741   9,852   9,741   9,852
Research Support Program   7,572   7,975   7,572   7,975

Total Education Research Grants 32(c)   17,313   17,827   17,313   17,827

(d). Australian Research Council

Discovery   617   605   617   605
Linkages   447   690   447   690

Total ARC 32(f)   1,064   1,295   1,064   1,295

(e). Other Australian Government financial assistance

Non-capital
Non research funding   -   3,553   -   3,553
Research funding   2,432   2,078   2,432   2,078

Capital
Research funding#4   8,382   -   8,382   -

Total Other Australian Government
financial assistance   10,814   5,631   10,814   5,631

Total Australian Government financial assistance   207,001   196,929   207,001   196,929

#1 Includes the basic CGS grant amount, Regional Loading, Enabling Loading, Medical Student Loading, Allocated Places and Non
Designated Courses.
#2 Disability Performance Funding includes Additional Support for Students with Disabilities and Australian Disability Clearinghouse on
Education and Training.
#3 Indigenous Student Success Program replaced the Indigenous Commonwealth Scholarships Program and the Indigenous Support
Program as of 1 January 2017.
#4 Related to Federal Government support for the Australian National Phenome Centre.

Where an enforceable agreement exists between the University and the Government to transfer sufficiently specific goods or services to a
customer, the University recognises grant revenue as and when goods and services are transferred. Revenue is recognised based on the
University's input (cost) to the satisfaction of a performance obligation over the total expected input.

Where there is no identified enforceable agreement or performance obligation is not sufficiently specific, revenue is recognised immediately
when the University has the contractual right to receive the grant.

MURDOCH UNIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2019

96

Murdoch University

16

2 Australian Government financial assistance including Australian Government loan programs (HELP)

(a). Commonwealth Grants Scheme and Other Grants
  Consolidated University

 Note

2019
$000's

2018
$000's

2019
$000's

2018
$000's

Commonwealth Grants Scheme (CGS)#1   97,069   96,503   97,069   96,503
Disability Performance Funding#2   199   197   199   197
Indigenous Student Success Program#3   1,186   1,053   1,186   1,053
Access and Participation Fund   2,329   2,154   2,329   2,154

Total Commonwealth Grants Scheme and
Other Grants 32(a)   100,783   99,907   100,783   99,907

(b). Higher Education Loan Programs
HECS - HELP   66,206   61,325   66,206   61,325
FEE - HELP   9,111   9,443   9,111   9,443
SA - HELP   1,710   1,501   1,710   1,501

Total Higher Education Loan Programs 32(b)   77,027   72,269   77,027   72,269

(c). Education Research

Research Training Program   9,741   9,852   9,741   9,852
Research Support Program   7,572   7,975   7,572   7,975

Total Education Research Grants 32(c)   17,313   17,827   17,313   17,827

(d). Australian Research Council

Discovery   617   605   617   605
Linkages   447   690   447   690

Total ARC 32(f)   1,064   1,295   1,064   1,295

(e). Other Australian Government financial assistance

Non-capital
Non research funding   -   3,553   -   3,553
Research funding   2,432   2,078   2,432   2,078

Capital
Research funding#4   8,382   -   8,382   -

Total Other Australian Government
financial assistance   10,814   5,631   10,814   5,631

Total Australian Government financial assistance   207,001   196,929   207,001   196,929

#1 Includes the basic CGS grant amount, Regional Loading, Enabling Loading, Medical Student Loading, Allocated Places and Non
Designated Courses.
#2 Disability Performance Funding includes Additional Support for Students with Disabilities and Australian Disability Clearinghouse on
Education and Training.
#3 Indigenous Student Success Program replaced the Indigenous Commonwealth Scholarships Program and the Indigenous Support
Program as of 1 January 2017.
#4 Related to Federal Government support for the Australian National Phenome Centre.

Where an enforceable agreement exists between the University and the Government to transfer sufficiently specific goods or services to a
customer, the University recognises grant revenue as and when goods and services are transferred. Revenue is recognised based on the
University's input (cost) to the satisfaction of a performance obligation over the total expected input.

Where there is no identified enforceable agreement or performance obligation is not sufficiently specific, revenue is recognised immediately
when the University has the contractual right to receive the grant.

97

Financial
Statements

Murdoch University

17

3  State and Local Government financial assistance

 Consolidated University

2019
$000's

2018
$000's

2019
$000's

2018
$000's

Non-Capital
State Government   1,821   3,463   1,821   3,463
Local Government   385   2,019   385   2,019

Total State and Local Government financial
assistance   2,206   5,482   2,206   5,482

Where an enforceable agreement exists between the University and the State or Local Government to transfer sufficiently specific goods or
services to a customer, the University recognises grant revenue as and when goods and services are transferred. Revenue is recognised
based on the University's input (cost) to the satisfaction of a performance obligation over the total expected input.
Where there is no identified enforceable agreement or performance obligation is not sufficiently specific, revenue is recognised immediately
when the University has the contractual right to receive the grant.

[…]

exchange risk. The Group setup a US Dollar bank account in 2019 to minimise its foreign exchange risk arising from the anticipated receipts
and payment of USD.

(ii) Equity price risk
A portion of the Group's investments are exposed to fluctuations in the prices of equity securities. The Group's investment policy provides
strategies for the minimisation of price risk with the diversification of that risk through various investment managers and on-going monitoring
by the Resources Committee to ensure there is no concentration of risk exposure in any one area.

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk as it borrows and invests funds at floating interest rates. The risk is managed through
maintaining an appropriate mix of borrowings and investments at fixed and floating rates, maintaining an appropriate mix of financial
institutions to invest with and setting limits in terms of borrowings and investments.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign exchange
risk and equity price risk.

31 December 2019  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Equity price risk

  -0.5% +0.5% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

$000's
Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Financial assets
Cash and Cash
Equivalents - at bank  92,814   (464)   (464)   464   464   (114)   (114)   114   114   -   -   -   -

Bank Deposits   686   (3)   (3)   3   3   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Amount receivable in foreign
currency  357   -   -   -   -   (36)   (36)   36   36   -   -   -   -

Other financial assets
Listed securities  3,311   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (326)   (326)   326   326
Unlisted securities  45,472   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  (4,547) (4,547) 4,547 4,547
Managed funds  70,998   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  (7,100) (7,100) 7,100 7,100

Total increase / (decrease)   (467)   (467)   467   467   (150)   (150)   150   150  (11,973) (11,973) 11,973 11,973

123

Financial
StatementsMurdoch University

28  Financial Risk Management

(a). Market risk

43

31 December 2018  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Equity price risk

  -0.5% +0.5% -10% +10% -10% +10%

Carrying
amount

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Result
$000's

Equity
$000's

Financial assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents - at
bank  44,086   (220)   (220)   220   220   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Bank Deposits  76,516   (383)   (383)   383   383   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Amount receivable in foreign
currency  119   -   -   -   -   (12)   (12)   12   12   -   -   -   -
Other financial assets

Listed securities  1,483   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (148)   (148)   148   148
Unlisted securities 28,856   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   - (2,886) (2,886) 2,886 2,886
Managed funds  63,748   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  (6,375) (6,375)  6,375  6,375

Total increase / (decrease)   (603)   (603)   603   603   (12)   (12)   12   12  (9,409) (9,409) 9,409 9,409

(b). Credit risk
The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk at year end date in relation to each class of recognised financial asset is the carrying amount of those
assets indicated in the statement of financial position. There are no significant concentrations of credit risk, whether through exposure to individual
customers, specific industry sectors and/or regions. Notes 12 and 13 provide further details.

(c). Liquidity risk
The following tables summarise the maturity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities:

 Carrying amount
Contractual cash

flows Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years 5+ years